IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Hinton Avenue, 15 ft. SW

centerline of 4% Street * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District

7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9100 Hinton Avenue)

* CASE NO. 05-445-A

Sharon L. & Allan J. Godlewski

Petitioners *
* % % % % % * % %k % % K % K ok k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter was originally before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Sharon L. and Allan J.
Godlewski. Thereafter, a formal demand for hearing was made by an adjacent property owner,
Ms. Colette Richards, and the matter was set in for a hearing. The variance request is for
property located at 9100 Hinton Avenue in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance
is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
permit a proposed dwelling (replacing Isabelle damaged dwelling) with a side yard setback of 6
ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. The subject property and requested reliet are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative
Variance.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 4, 2005, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersonian” newspaper on Apnl 5, 2005 to

l notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.
‘ Applicable Law
:

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
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special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowablie by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without mjury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a vartance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were submitted by the Bureau of

Development Plans Review dated April 8, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a

part hereof. In addition, ZAC comments were submitted by the Department of Environmental

Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated April 18, 2003, a copy of which 1s attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Sharon and Allan
Godlewski, Petitioners. Colette Richards, Ralph Richards, James Goolsbee, Tony Goolsbee and
John Kalb appeared in opposition to the requested variance. People’s Counsel, Peter Max

Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

. Lestimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
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. request, contains .26 +/- acres and is zoned DR 5.5. The Petitioners indicated that they own lot

: 48 in the “Swan Point” land record subdivision, which is improved by the Petitioners’ home.

All agreed that the Swan Point subdivision was recorded in the Land Records in the 1930’s. Lot

§
fuk
el
= L
5

&3 ;

- ;

A j

: | )
2

Y
;



48 is a 50 foot wide lot. The existing home is 6 feet from the property line toward lot 47, which
is owned by Colette Richards. The Petitioners also own a 30 foot wide lot on the other side of
their home next to lot 61 which for convenience we called “lot 48A”. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
The Petitioners and all the Protestants are closely related.

The Petitioners testified that their home was damage severely by Hurricane Isabel so
much so that they are actually living in a cinder block garage on the property near Hinton
Avenue. They would like to rebuild their home and realize that they could build on the same
footprint as the existing home without a variance. However, they would like to erect a modular
home that will fit their need for space for themselves and their three children. In addition, they
anticipate that their parents will eventually need to move in as well, so the proposed modular

home has four bedrooms. As can be seen by Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, the proposed home is

substantially shorter but substantially wider than the existing home. Because they own the
adjacent lot (lot 48 A) they do not need variances to this side. However, they propose to build

on the same footprint line to the Richard’s side of the property so that the new home would be

the same 6 feet from the property line as now exists. Thus the need for a variance. They also
indicated that the new home will have a built in garage and this will eventually allow them to
raze the existing garage. The new home would comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
regulations and fherefore be elevated 10 or more feet above the ground. The porch shown on
Exhibit 1 will be on the second level of the new home. A new driveway would be built in lot
1148-A to allow cars to enter the garage from the side.

| The Petitioners presented several photographs of the existing home and Ms. Richard’s
home, as well as other homes in the neighborhood. See Petitioners’ Exhibit 2. In addition, they
so presented a series of photographs of neighboring properties, which have similar narrow side

yards. Finally, they noted that the pattern of development in the neighborhood was one home on
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each 50 foot lot. In fact this proposal will resuilt in one home on one and one half lots which the

Petitioner’s indicated was typical of the neighborhood.

Ms. Richards indicated that she was concerned about a large house being built next door

to her house. She does not want a house to move closer to her house than the present distance,
which is 6 feet. The Petitioners reassured her that the side vard setback was exactly the same as

the existing house. Ms. Richards also indicated that the new home would depress the value of

her home. The Petitioners presented Exhibit 4A and 4B, which are letters from area realtors that
this would not be the case. Nevertheless, she continued to oppose the request.

Mr. Kalb indicated that he was concerned that the exiting garage would not 1n fact be
razed. He also worried that granting the variance would set a precedent to allow ever larger

houses to be built in the neighborhood. Mr. Tony Goolsbee indicated a similar concern

regarding setting a precedent.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Considering the testimony and evidence in this case, I {ind that special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. The subject lots are part of the land record subdivision (as opposed to an approved
County subdivision) which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County much before

the DR regulations were imposed on the property. Therefore, I find the property unique in a

Zoning sense.

I also find that the requested variance can be granted within the spint and intent of the

regulations and will not adversely affect the neighborhood. Obviously, the new home will be

substantially larger and more valuable compared to the existing home, even 1f we ignore the

evere damage done to it as the result of the hurricane. I do not believe that granting this



variance will set a precedent in the neighborhood, although it appears from the Petitioners’

photographs there are many such examples 1n the area.

The only difficulty with the request is whether or not the Petitioners would suffer a

hardship or practical difficulty if the variance is denied. The Petitioners are building a new
house on the two existing lots, which have a combined lot width of 80 feet. When asked

whether they could simply build a new home, which is 4 feet less wide, they indicated that they

need every square inch for existing family and likely in-laws. As importantly, the home is
modular and they indicate that it would be practically difficult to simply reduce the home by 4
feet. They also note that the new home has a garage on the west side, which will be side-loaded.
To make the turn into the garage they need the full 30 feet width of lot 48-A. Therefore, the
new home can not be moved 4 feet to the west.

On the other hand by granting the variance, Ms. Richards will have a larger and most

importantly higher home next to her house that will be 6 feet from her property line. This 1s

causing her much concern and is quite different from the existing single-story home that is next
to her property.

I am fully aware of the terrible hardship that the Petitioners have undergone as a result of
the hurricane. | am sympathetic to having to live in the garage while the property is being
evaluated and insurance claims resolved. However, this is not the same kind of hardship that

the zoning regulations require. The zoning regulations and not the hurricane have to be the

source of the hardship.

Considering all the testimony and evidence, I am not convinced the new home can not be

shifted to the west four feet. I see the need for the side loaded garage but I can not imagine that
vehicles using the garage will need the full 30 ft of turning radius to enter the garage. If the new

home were shifted to the west this small amount, there would be no need for a variance.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be DENIED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORD!
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D, this A S day of Aprni, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed dwelling (replacing

[sabelle damaged dwelling) with a side yard setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft., be and

it is hereby DENIED.

Appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JVM:ra

R L
JOKEN V. MURPHY ~

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY



Baltimore County

Zoning Comimissioner

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building William J Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

Aprii 25, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Allan J. Godlewsks
9100 Hinton Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-445-A
Property: 9100 Hinton Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Godlewska:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%,.8 AL Wwb
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

Colette & Ralph Richards, 9102 Hinton Ave., Baltimore, MD 21219
James Goolsbee, 12 Taxi Way, Baltimore, MD 21220

Tony Goolsbee, 8005 Dogwood Rd., Baltimore, MD 21219

John Kalb, 2807 4th Street, Baltimore, MD 21219

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at @@O %’17/:1: é?w g@ W, R/?/?
which is presently zoned M S. 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) a2 .23. . ;| pRcZ &
"?-Z) PEF‘."’"} ft% Ca, dwcf!f.!'?j W;H-' . Sicle yf-:?f“d P ,E o F C],,Q . f

fn “Q:-—U G'O ;il(::, r?g}ffe‘g{ t‘o . C——tqsczbt( Dﬂ#ﬂ C&?{f_'-c(‘)

S ® Q-OOBI CBCA
.,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, fo the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
ot this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{(s):

/4_//0;1 J éaa/éws 4i

Name - Type or Print Name - Type pr Print
Signature - % :
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print _ l

City State Zip Code Signature B

Attorney For Petitioner: .- @0 2 # ¢ 7/0" - /%/ - Yo PHELG6 T
Address ' Telephone No
Lfa /. M 229

Name - Type or Print ity State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature A

sz, COMPaNY Namé
Teiephone No. Address Telephone No
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
ay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zening

Baltimore County and that the properiy be reposted.

D e g A e e e AT M AR PR - — _
R A R S T LW SN 3 Zoning Commtissioner of Baitimore County

NO. Jg" L[Lfs A Reviewed By ) I— Date 3 "5”*@_’

5/01 Estimated Posting Date S 720 "“___0_0:____




Alﬁda"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at q/ 0 0 /;/ R, 7£C’ “ /42(/ ’
eBa/ﬁmdrt /{Sta/té'D &{7\/

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the reguest for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

WEZ /0 5\% O v r /fa?ﬂ-«e Zh }Z?/Q}*P[C:ﬁﬂﬁf' Z'fcf’ﬁve
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N € s 46’”"‘6 é #om %Zeﬂrd’/?‘“’f’(}/f /fﬁ-é Lu/quﬁ
O Ur ﬂ/ﬂma%éo/ Aacf}“z‘; O 5{“%5“,.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

..... e
A/ 2. T @Q//MA %m_m\ QQ&Q@

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 5? ﬁb day of " Q,Q 9( befﬂre me, 2 Notary Pubiic of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeareﬂ ,

Bedlosded % %'&"Wu
the A ant(s) h %ﬂ personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afﬁant(s)

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal

A Bk

My Comimission EXpiieSOMM:

Notary Pu@itc

REV 10/25/01




Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersignhed hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a2 public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at . q/ 0 0 /4/ f 4 7£t? “y /ﬁ(/ ,

Egm:/é'mdrt /éﬁji/? itﬂxlpg

1hat based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

%‘—é&fi‘(f %\m&@c\\- --Q:caé\\i\«/‘%\\

A,

Name- Type or Pant

Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this __g ﬁ/ day of M , 3/90( before me, a Notary Public of the Siale
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared )
(IX_%EW { MW ; - W
e Afrani(s) heréin, personally known or safisfactonly identified {6 e as such Afftani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

U ek

Notary Puplic
My Commission EXpife oM

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9700 HenFon Ko . 2/2/9

which is presently zoned _£ 5.5

o~
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ro2.2.c. /1 Bz

T permit o aooling it s o o o
in lieo 0-0 foe r@ﬁwre'o{ (O . CIsabel Omﬂa?ed’)

ot the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, oF we, agree {o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

_ /4//6,1 J Go@%gﬁsé.«”
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

bl
JE—

Signature S re @q\i -: : 5 ; \E‘:\ |

Address Teiephone No. Name_- Type of Print ?
City State Zip Code | 1
Attorney For Petitioner: Zi% % /Q ¢« '7/0 o /4/ - HJo-74 61965
Address ' Telephone No
_ [{a // M) 22/9
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

-

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature 4

Company Name
Address Telephone No Address Telephone No
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

—
P

A —

A Fublic Hearing ha\;ing been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zurfling Commissioner of Baltitmore County.
this ____ day of | . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanrg, advertised, as reguired by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

- * .",:; T . :I':-.:hq' T f‘#._ g 1 t,tq hrh_:l‘-., A | * | |
S0 TG IR M0le 2iBd0D Tid Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. dg - L'{LT( S AN Reviewed By jF: pDate 3~ 0O S

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date > ~ 20 ~ O3~
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CASE NUMBER:
Address: _ Q100 HiudN WNE.
Petitioner(s): __ (0DLEWSK |

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

[We CLC) I—LtET Te fai CHAP DS
Name - Type or Print

(Y Legal Owner OR () Resident of
Q102 HINTON pyeE.
Address
"D MO . 21219
City State Zip Code
N IO -HT7-4S 1T
Telephone Number

which is located approximately NEXT TS00R. feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

Revised 9/18/98 - wir/sg
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

pubiic hearing in Towson,

Maw!and on the property

| identified berein 25 foliows:
{ Case: #05-445-A : Li:l 6 ! , 20 _D;—D

ﬂfﬁﬂug lgfmﬁmﬁmﬁﬁ  at.
. :
. ;L_IHH o Gf".'}“s ﬁ?’{m THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

m: e erﬁs”‘ia; 5 once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing

. P fa
3 Ay
ﬁmw:re&fumtisaher on 5 2005,

Bamauﬁ}“ R .q
21 "2005 at 11:08 a.ﬂ

Room 106, County Gifice. ﬁ’l‘he Jeffersonian
" Eu‘lding, 111 W. Chesa-

mkn Avenge, Towson ] Arbutus Times

| D Catonsville
| - AtO1 I
MMIEM A L ]Ines

7oning Commissioner for . ]
Baltimore County. - - - Towson Times

. NOTES: {1) Hearngs are . .
Handrcapped Accessibie; u megs Mills Times

fo jal accom da—
hJHSS%EEE gnm@r? uﬂ]e J NE Booster/Reporter

Zoning Comrmissioner’s Of-
 fige at (410) 887-4386. 1 North County News

(2} For information cofi-
ceraing the Fie andfor ’
Hearing . Contact the Zon-
 ing thew Office at. (410) /

i
' 887-3301. ! f
SN0 AS - 4551 V{,Lﬁ CinSgq ——

TEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo.: 7 3 - LS5 A

Petitioner/Developer: 9L/ T 3

- ¢ SHEROr ¢ - (CaPL& oSk
Date of Hearing/Closing: j/ Z'tﬁ <
Battimore Connty Department of
Permits and Development M
County Officc Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21264

ATTN: Kristen Matthews [(418) 887-3394}
Ladies apd Genflesnen:

mmmﬁmmhpﬂaﬁe&ﬂmﬁﬂﬁemrysﬁs}mmhywm
cmmmm&emﬂtymwnt*

- {Sigmatare of Sipn Pester)
% ' (City, State, Zip Code)
i Jlﬁlmlmﬁ:iﬂ.'flr |
i (410) 282-7949
* (Yelephone Namber)
Jj:l . -
=

,

AN

i
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RE: CaseNa: P - 4 Y5 -4

Battimoere Commty Department of
Permits and Development Management
Comniy Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenae

Towson, Maryiand 21284

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {{d10) 887-3394;
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalfies of perjury that the necessary sigu(s) required by Iaw were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

2/05 Hiorow AVE -

The sign(s) were posted on X S// (15; - R

C - Rebif bget Yoo q{

N (SmamedS‘gnfM)
SSG Rebert Black

(Print Name)
1588 Leshie Road

(Address)
. - Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
_.  (410) 2827940

(Telephone Number)

G100 Horron guE |
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Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Qffice
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executrve
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

March 23, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-445-A

3100 Hinton Avenue

W/side of Hinton Avenue at a distance of 15 feet from the centerline of 4™ Street
15" Election District — 7! Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Allan J. & Sharon L. Godlewski

Variance to permit a dwelling with a side yara setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet
(isabel Damage).

Hearing: Thursday, April 21, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

k /'L %40&6‘

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Allan & Sharon Godlewski, 9100 Hinton Ave., Baltimore 21219
Colette Richards, 9102 Hinton Avenue, Baltimore 2121 9

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 6, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Department of Permits u’

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr,, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 23, 2005

Allan J. Godlewski

Sharon L. Godlewski
9100 Hinton Avenue
Baitimore, MD 21219

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Godlewski:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-445-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand by Colette
Richards.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Jun R. Fernando at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

. CL2:0.00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm
C: Colette Richards, 9102 Hinton Avenue, Baltimore 21219

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N
%(9 Printad nn Rarweland Panar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
uesday, April 5, 2005 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Allan J. & Sharon L. Godiewski 410-746-2965

8100 Hinton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a pubiic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-445-A
9100 Hinton Avenue
W/side of Hinton Avenue at a distance of 15 feet from the centerline of 4" Street

15% Election District — 7™ Counciimanic District
Legal Owners: Allan J. & Sharon L. Godlewski

Variance to permit a dwelling with a side yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet
(Isabel Damage).

Hearing: Thursday, Aprit 21, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Ghesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
item Number or Case Number: Oé_ LS A

Petitioner: __A2//G o Goof few sy
Address or Location: Q[Q d //e‘ﬂ )(arz. l%/.— Ez/?( /(/ P A/ 2 [ A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

'h—-"_

Name: ﬂ//an g) é?//t?wb 41 '
Address: 2 /0O O Mo “/Ag_;'m iﬁ
Sa /7 Al 27279

Telephone Numée%r;ﬁ”j /0~ )96 "‘12 26 5 ézﬁ@?&"‘? /751297

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DnTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEQPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-[44 5 l -A Address <2100 RINTO N AVYE.

Contact Person: JuUuN Fe RiNaNDO Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ 5-9 - oS Posting Date: 5-20 ~Oy— Closing Date: ~ - -0%"

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vaniance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign_posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
propertly on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet {o file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the ciosing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 tc 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go {o a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posteg, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-] L4115 ] -A Address DiIQQ HiINTON ANVE
Peﬁtienerls Name A[{GO é Shﬂfﬂh 6@0{ {ew Jk.[‘ Te]ephone 4.{0 — 71"/6"' 2 {a CJ’
Posting Date: __ 5 "20-0 & _ Closing Date: Lf-H4-0S8

Wording for Sign: _To Permit < dlwetlrng wirbh o side varol serback Q_Q G
. W/ '
(n ey op Hre r’?u:rﬁrc’( fot C,IS&_@E{_ DM‘\AC?(;:_Q)

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Department of Per
Development Management

AP

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
[11 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 4, 2005

Allan J. Godlewski

Sharon L. Godlewski

9100 Hinton Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Godiewski:
RE: Case Number: 05-445-A, 9100 Hinton Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 8, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
é

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
) {9
3 Frinted on Recycled Paper



Fire Departmen. ’ . . Baltimore County

James T. Snuth, Jr., County Fxeculive
John J Hohman, Chief

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 11l March 23, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Mea}j{;g of: March 21, 2005

-
Item No.: 444,{445 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455,457,
461, 462.

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to Dbe
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N
%9 Printed on Recycied Paper



o® 1 4

Robert L Ehrlich, Jr.. Governor %i}" ’Tﬁfﬁf i Robert L Flanagan, Secretary
Miciigel 5. Steele, L{, Governor ﬂ* 1& fLw | Neil d Pedersen, Administrator
Admtmstratm J
varyland Department of Transporiation

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permmts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Maithews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State rcadway ard is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

she-i¢ yoa have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredles: 2 417:-745-
>506 o1 by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 1 e dL

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech- 1 800 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address- TO7 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 - www.maryvlandroads.com



' BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 27
DEPRM

DATE: April 18, 2005

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 05-445
Address 0100 Hinton Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 21, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X _Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other

Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comiments:

The proposed construction is to occur within the Limited Development Area of the
CBCA. The Regulations limit impervious surface coverage to 25% of the overall site,
require 15% minimum tree coverage and warrant mitigation for disturbances within 100-

feet of Mean High Tide (MHT).

Reviewer: Mike Kulis Date: Apnl 18, 2005
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 28, 2005
Department of Permits and i~ (TN
Development Management R t C ) \f C D
MAR 2 - 2005
Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III
DIIGCtGI‘, Oﬁce GfPIaIIIIIIlg ?{EF\EE&EQ C{%FE ﬁ !Eﬁﬁiﬂﬂjr
S Y Uf??@?iféi}éijﬂ‘gﬁ

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-445 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional mmformation concerning the matters stated herem, please
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroce, Director DATE: April 8,2005

Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis Kemledy/OﬂM‘
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 28, 2005
Item No. 445

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the
subject zoning item and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right of way for all public roads in Baltimore
County is 40-foot. Variance shall be medified accordingly.

The flood protection elevation for the site is 10.4.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance regquirements,
the first floor or basement floor must be at lease 1 foot above the
flood plain elevation in all constructioen.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to
tidewater. The developer is advised that the proper sections of the
Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
limitations are placed on the lowest floor (includes basements) of
residential (commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this
propexrtiy.

Building shall be designed and adequately anchored to
prevent floatation, collapse of lateral movement of structure with

materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with
requirement of BOCA International. Building code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
Cc: file
ZAC-TTEM NO 0E-445 03282005.doc



RAIPH & COLETTE RICHARDS
9102 HINTON AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21219
(410)477-4517

March 22, 2005

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Re:  Case Number: 5-445-A
Type: Administrative Variance

Dear Sir/Madam:

I am writing to object to the Administrative Variance proposed by Allan J. and
Sharon L. Godlewski of 9100 Hinton Avenue. Petitioners request for a variance should
be denied due to the fact that the new dwelling would infringe on the pre-existing

property line and would not meet with the current county zoning regulations.

Petitioners will face little or no hardship with conforming with the current zoning
plan due to the fact that the home shall be raised and rebuilt on a new foundation.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Rjyh Richards

al

Colette Richards

Catitte fckacde/
RECEIVED
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Edwin P. Hill
Edwin P. Hill & Associates, LLC

44 B-t]fnst Rotd
Timonium, MD 2103
phone 410-252.370¢ fax 410-232-3 03

Apnl 4, 2005

Re. Godlewski construction proposal

To whom it may concern.

I have discussed the Godlewsks's proposal to re-construct their home located at 91C0 Hinton
Avenue, in the Millers Island atea of southeast Baltimore County. This area, and many others
alung the Chesapeake Bay, was ravaged by Hurricane Isabel in 2003, Thev are PIOPOSIng a New
construction on the existing footprint, with other expansion toward the S/W side of the lot The
setback lines are apparently outdated and shorter than the now legal minimums. It was
explained to me that the neighbor on the N/I. side of the Jot, namely 9162 Hinton Avenue, has
expressed concerns about the new construction The main concern appears 10 be whether the new
construction will affect the vaiue ofthe neighbor’s existing home  Without going into detatil as to
what 1s legally permissible; due to “grandfathering” and insurance/FEMA issues, I am assuming
the Godlewskis are allowed to reconstruct on the existing footprint.

Will tlus new construction have an adverse affect on the existing property at 9102 Hinton

Avenue? 1 have been told that the foundation line perpindicular to the water, adjacent to 9102
Hinton wall be shortened on the water side, and the new construction will be increased toward the

interior of the lot, which will have no affect on 9102 Hinton. This may even increase the water
view for 9102 Hinton. New construction in older, existing neighborhoods generally has a
positive affect on neighborhood values, by increasing the overali sales prices in the area. Millers
Island has a large amount of new construction and renovations already due to the devastation

caused by hurricane Isabel. It would be my opinion that the proposed new construction on the
existing footprint would have no adverse affect on the value or marketability of the neighbor
located at 9102 Hinton Avenue.

Thank you,

/ iy,
W
Edwin P Hill
President

oF
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April 1, 2005

Dcar Sharon,

Pcr your request, | have considered your situation regarding the buldmg sct back on your
lot.  As we discussed | have not complceted a formal appraisal.

Based or: cur discussion, 1t 1s my opinion that the building of a new larger house on the
existing foot print or setback from the property line would have no measurable negative aftfect on
the adjoining property.

It appears the new structure will be {ar superior and of greater valuc than the present
house. According o the principle of progression, this will have in most cases, a positive affect
on the surrounding properties.

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions you may have.

220 Stevenson Lanc e Towson, MUY 2(204 ¢ 410-823-7041 & Fax: 410-823-57(7 o deappriiselraot.com ?
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